result of such inability including NESO’s additional costs of alternative or 
replacement service provision.   

12.4 The amount or amounts for which the Service Provider may be liable to reimburse 
NESO pursuant to paragraph 12.3 in respect of any single Response Contract 
shall not exceed in aggregate the greater of (1) two hundred and fifty thousand 
pounds sterling (£250,000), and (2) an amount equal to the aggregate Availability 
Payments in respect of that Response Contract calculated by reference to all 
Settlement Periods in the relevant Contracted Service Period (ignoring any 
periods of unavailability and whether or not declared by the Service Provider).

[...]

settlement month shall be derived for a Response Unit, based on the total number 
of Settlement Periods in each of the Contracted Service Periods in the relevant 
six (6) calendar month period referred to in paragraph 15A.3 (“in this paragraph 
15A, the SP total”).   Where the SP total is six (6), two thousand (2,000) and eight 
thousand eight-hundred and thirty-four (8,834), the respective percentages are 
shown in the table below, and for SP totals in between those values the percentage 
shall be derived by linear interpolation:  

Default Tier Maximum allowed failure % 

6 SPs 2000 SPs 8834 SPs 

Tier 0 30% 15% 7.5%